

No. 10-1333

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SANDY CREEK ENERGY ASSOCIATES, L.P.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SIERRA CLUB, INC., AND PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
N.W., Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500

ERIC GROTEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID A. BECKER  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2801 Via Fortuna  
Suite 100  
Austin, TX 78746  
(512) 542-8709  
egroten@velaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. The Fifth Circuit Erred In Holding That  
Construction Lawfully Begun Could  
Violate Section 7412(g)(2)(B)..... 2

II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With  
Those Of Other Circuits ..... 4

III. The Decision Below Contradicts EPA’s  
Implementing Rules ..... 6

IV. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Has Far-  
Reaching Implications ..... 8

V. No Other Issues Would Prevent This  
Court From Addressing The Question  
Presented ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011) .....	7
<i>Cnty. Publishers, Inc. v. DR Partners</i> , 139 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	5
<i>Local No. 82, Furniture &amp; Piano Moving, Furniture Store Drivers, Helpers, Warehousemen &amp; Packers v. Crowley</i> , 467 U.S. 526 (1984) .....	11
<i>Nat'l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass'n v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 480 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Franklin County Power of Illinois, LLC</i> , 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Ill. Power Co.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 951 (S.D. Ill. 2003).....	4
<b>Federal Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 63.42(c)(2) .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 63.43(l)(2) .....	6

42 U.S.C. § 7412(g)(2)(B) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	4, 6
61 Fed. Reg. 68,384 (Dec. 27, 1996) .....	3, 6
